

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

*In re* CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, WESTERN  
DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN, SOUTHERN  
DIVISION.

Supreme Court No. 161492

USDC-WD: 1:20-cv-414

---

MIDWEST INSTITUTE OF HEALTH, PLLC, d/b/a  
GRAND HEALTH PARTNERS, WELLSTON  
MEDICAL CENTER, PLLC, PRIMARY HEALTH  
SERVICES, PC, and JEFFERY GULICK,  
Plaintiffs,

v

GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN,  
MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL, and  
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES DIRECTOR,  
Defendants.

**The appeal involves a ruling  
that a statute or other state  
governmental action is  
invalid.**

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF  
MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL DANA NESSEL**

Dana Nessel  
Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)  
Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record

Ann M. Sherman (P67762)  
Deputy Solicitor General

Rebecca A. Berels (P81977)  
Assistant Attorney General

Department of Attorney General  
Attorneys for the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 30212, Lansing, MI 48909  
(517) 335-7628  
ShermanA@michigan.gov  
BerelsR1@michigan.gov

Dated: September 16, 2020

RECEIVED by MSC 9/16/2020 4:31:20 PM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities .....	ii
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	v
Statement of Questions Presented.....	vi
Statutes Involved.....	vii
Introduction .....	1
Argument .....	3
I. Because the EPGA applies only to emergencies, it does not apply to public health generally, but only to public health emergencies, which encompass epidemics. ....	3
A. By its plain language, the EPGA does not apply to the entire gamut of public health. ....	3
B. The EPGA gives the governor authority to address a public health emergency, because the terms “emergency,” “great public crisis,” “disaster,” and “catastrophe” encompass a public health emergency. ....	5
C. An epidemic—and particularly the COVID-19 crisis—constitutes a public health emergency that implicates the powers granted to the governor under the EPGA. ....	9
II. Under the plain language of the EPGA, “public safety” encompasses public health emergencies such as epidemics.....	10
A. “Public safety,” as that term is used in the EPGA, must be given its ordinary meaning.....	10
B. The EPGA’s mandated broad construction provides further support for the application of a broad meaning of “public safety.” .....	14
C. The ordinary meaning of “public safety” is not tantamount to unbridled authority because it is limited by its textual context. ....	16
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	17

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Michigan v Milliken*,  
422 Mich 1 (1985) ..... 11

*Cady v City of Detroit*,  
289 Mich 499 (1939) ..... 11

*Hagerman v Glencorp Automotive*,  
457 Mich 720 (1998) ..... 12

*In re Edward J. Jeffries Homes Housing Project, City of Detroit*,  
306 Mich 638 (1943) ..... 15

*Jacobson v Massachusetts*,  
197 US 11 (1905) ..... 15

*Jespersion v Auto Club Ins Ass’n*,  
499 Mich 29 (2016) ..... 12

*Mich Cannery & Freezers Ass’n, Inc v Agricultural Mktg & Bargaining Bd*,  
397 Mich 337 (1976) ..... 11

*Michigan State Chiropractic Ass’n v Kelley*,  
79 Mich App 789 (1977) ..... 13

*Nation v WDE Electric Co*,  
454 Mich 489 (1997) ..... 13

*People v Kowalski*,  
489 Mich 488 (2011) ..... 14

*Roberts v Mecosta Co Gen Hosp*,  
466 Mich 57 (2002) ..... 16

*Robinson v City of Detroit*,  
462 Mich 439 (2000) ..... 12

*Scott v City of Detroit*,  
107 Mich App 194 (1981), *on reh’g*, 113 Mich App 241 (1982) ..... 13

*South Dearborn Environmental Improvement Ass’n, Inc v Dep’t of Environmental Quality*,  
 502 Mich 349 (2018) ..... 12

*Speicher v Columbia Twp Bd of Trustees*,  
 497 Mich 125 (2014) ..... 12

*Tenn v City of Knoxville*,  
 80 Tenn 146 (1883) ..... 15

**Statutes**

1978 PA 368 (Preamble) ..... 5

MCL 10.31 ..... x, 10, 14, 16

MCL 10.31 *et seq.* ..... vi, 1

MCL 10.31(1) ..... passim

MCL 10.31(2) ..... 16

MCL 10.32 ..... passim

MCL 333.1111(1) ..... 6

MCL 333.20168 ..... 7

MCL 333.20910 ..... 7

MCL 333.20967 ..... 7

MCL 333.20975 ..... 7

MCL 333.2221 ..... vii, 7

MCL 333.2221(1) ..... 4

MCL 333.2226 ..... 7

MCL 333.2251 ..... viii, 7

MCL 333.2253 ..... ix, 7

MCL 333.2253(1) ..... 7, 8

MCL 333.2451 ..... 7

MCL 333.2453 ..... ix, 7

MCL 333.2453(1) ..... 7, 8

MCL 333.5112 ..... 7

MCL 333.5115 ..... 7

MCL 333.5117 ..... 7

MCL 333.5203 ..... 7

MCL 333.5207 ..... 7

MCL 333.5209 ..... 7

MCL 3333.20190 ..... 7

MCL 5201 ..... 7

MCL 5204 ..... 7

**Other Authorities**

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (11th ed 2019) ..... 12

*Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary* ..... 9

*Principles of Epidemiology in Public Health Practice* (3d ed) ..... 9

*Random House Webster’s College Dictionary* 1382 ..... 12

*Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary* (5th ed 1941) ..... 11, 17

*Webster’s Dictionary of Synonyms* (1st ed 1942) ..... 6

*Webster’s New International Dictionary* (2d ed 1942) ..... 6, 9

**Rules**

MCR 7.308(A)(3) ..... v

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const 1963, art 4, § 51 ..... 5, 15
